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+[EcoNOMY EFFECTED IN THE MINISTRY
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

*480. Surr RAM SAHAI: Will the Prime MINISTER be pleased to state the extent of economies effected as a result of the instructions issued by Government to the Officers of the Ministry of External Affairs (including the Indian Missions abroad) regarding ten percent cut in house rent and furniture, etc.?]
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
Lagsami MenNoN): As a result of economy measures adopted in the Ministry of External Affairs and in Indian Missions/Posts abroad a sum of Rs. 16,28,039 was saved in the
financial year 1957-58 on items Ilike rent and maintenance of buildings, purchase of furniture, stores and equipment and other contingent expenditure.]
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Dr. SHrRIMATI SEETA PARMA-WAND: Is it a fact that for accommodation of a flat provided in the American building of our Embassy for a senior officer of the Embassy, ue is being paid an amount of one thousand dollars as house rent?

SHrl JAWAHARLAIL, NEHRU: I do not know what the hon. Member means by American building. In what city, where?

Dr. Surimatt SEETA PARMA-NAND: In Washington, our Embassy building.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Our Embassy has a chancery, it has Ambassador’s residence.

DR. Surimati SEETA PARMA-NWAND: That accommodation is provided for him in our building, in the Government building. Is he being paid one thousand dollars as house rent?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Per month?

SHrl JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1 shall enquire about it. I do not know.

Dr. SurimaTi SEETA PARMA-NAND: Are the officers in the various
®mbassies who are being provided entertainment allowance required to reimburse the unspent amount to Government?
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Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
These rules in regard to these matters have been undergoing changes. I shink the latest rules we are framing, or we have framed, are that we have divided up what was called fare and entertainment allowance. One part which was really not entertainment but for other purposes is given to them for which no particular account 1s to be given. So far as the real entertainment allowance part is concerned, it is kept in a common pool from which it can be drawn. If anything is left over it remains in the pool.

*481. [The questioner
Bhupesh Gupta) was absent. answer, vide col. 2802 infra.]
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AGREEMENT TO SELL SEWING MACHINES
TO0 YUGOSLAVIA

*482. Surt AMOLAKH CHAND: Will the Minister of CoMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been reached with the Government of Yugoslavia for the supply of Indian made sewing machines to that country;

(b) if so, how many sewing machines have so far been supplied; and

(¢) whether some orders for the supply of sewing machines have been received from some other countries, it so, what are the names of those countries?

Tue MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Surt N. Kanuwnco): (a) A contract has been entered into for the supply of 47,500 machine-heads to Yugosla-
wvia,

(b) 3,400 machines.

(¢) Yes, Sir; from the UK. U.S.A. and Canada.

Sert AMOLAKH CHAND: May 1 know, Sir, the make of the sewing machine which has been approved and which is being exported and may I know where it is manufactured and what foreign exchange it is earning?

Surr N. KANUNGO: The Yugoslavia contract is for the ‘Usha’ brand of sewing machines and the total value of the whole contract will be Rs.
3.166.663. At present 3,400 machines
only have been accepted; the rest will be accepted by the buyers after inspection.

Surt AMOLAKH CHAND: May I know, Sir, whether these ‘Usha’ machines are wholly manufactured in India or some parts of it are imported from outside?

Surr N. KANUNGO: 1t is almost wholly manufactured in India, except for minor parts which cost less than Rs. 10.

SRt AMOLAKH CHAND: May I know, Sir, whether these sewing machines, which are sent, are examined before they are sent out and do they maintain the prescribed standard and does Government see to it that only standard machines are exported?

Surr N. KANUNGO: Yes, Sir. Apart from the inspection that the factory

- does, the buyers’ representatives inspect the machines before shipment and the manufacturers are planning to maintain after-sales service over there.

Surt AMOLAKH CHAND: May I know if Government propose to give some special facilities to the manufacturers to promote more manufacture and more export of these sewing machines?

Surr N. KANUNGO: Yes. Facilities available under the export promotion scheme are available to this firm which is a prominent member of the

Engineering Export Promotion Council. ‘

Srrt MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1 know what is the excess of production over the normal demands in our crun-
try?

